
Romany Routes 1 Index to Volume 6 

ROMANY ROUTES - INDEX TO VOLUME 6 
December 2002 to September 2004 

Compiled by Kathleen Doyle, Janet Keet-Black and Alan McGowan 

ADCOCK 
Humphry      20 
Eliza    20 
Sarah      20 
ALCOCK 
John 146 
ALDRIDGE 
James 79 
Martha 79 
Robert 79 
ALDWYER 
William 146 
ALEXANDER 
Albert 145 
ALLAN 
Elizabeth 53 
James 32 
Jane 32 
Mary Jane 32 
ALLEE 
David 48, 49 
ALLEN 
Isabella 32 
Mary 32 
Peter 32 
AMIS 
Elila 234 
Jane 234 
Mary Ann 234 
Richard 234 
Samla 234 
Sanders 234 
ANDERSON 
Robert 146 
ANES 
Ellen 149 
Frederick 149 
William Frederick 149 
ARNDEL 
Mary Ann 79 
Susanna 79 
Thomas 79 
ARNOLD 
Carbet 174 
Caroline 174 
Emily 148 
Henry Corbet 174 

James 148 
Jasper 79 
John     21 
Joseph 79 
Sarah 148 
Sophia 79 
ASHTON 
William 78 
ATKINS 
William 48 
AULSBY 
Nicholas 174 
AYERS 
Abraham 143 
Alfred 247  
Alice 143 
Betty 66 
Caroline 175 
Cinderella 175 
Daisy 179 
Edward 143 
Elizabeth 175 
Henrietta 224 
Henry 66 
Horace 179 
James 143 
Jane 79 
John     20, 175 
Kathleen 179 
Lena 143 
Marian 179 
Mary 156 
Mary A 143, 247 
Martha 137 
Matilda 179 
Millie 66 
Nancy 143 
Olive 175 
Oliver 79 
Phoebe 143 
Polly 179 
Sabina 79 
Samuel 142, 143 
Sarah 179 
Selby 160 
Stephen 175 
Thomas 175 

Tom 137 
Trainette 137 
Urana                                      8 
Vanus 66 
William 179 
AYLING 
William 48 
BACHFORD 
Freddy 29 
Thomas 29 
BADCOCK 
John 109 
BADGER 208 
Alfred 145 
BAIGENI 
Kitty Laura 247 
BAILY/BAILEY/BAYLEY  
Aaron 315 
Alfred 315 
Eliza 315 
Elizabeth 78 
Emma 315 
Henry 146 
Jane 315 
Moses 315 
Peter 315 
Rose 315 
Sarah 315 
Thomas 315 
William 315 
BAILLIE 224 
BAKER 26, 107 
Ellen 301 
Howard 146 
Jack 10, 229 
Jimmy 301 
Kathleen 301 
Mary 223 
Moss 107 
Tilly 301 
BALL 
Alfred 225 
Sarah 284 
BANNATINE 
John 78 
BANNISTER 
Ann 149 



Romany Routes 2 Index to Volume 6 

Mary 149 
BARBER 
Elizabeth 104 
John 104 
Mary 104 
BARKER 
Stephen 146 
BARNES 
Mary 66 
Nellie 165 
Two Thumbed Jesse 66 
BARNETT 
William 146 
BARNES/BARNS 
Charles 48 
James 174 
BARNEY 286 
BARR 
Harriet Hughs 323 
Henry 323 
John 145 
Joseph 323 
Maurice 323 
BARRON 
George 73 
Liberina 73 
BASSETT 
Elizabeth 79 
William 79 
BATEMAN 107 
Naomi 105 
BEANEY 
Absolom 250 
Job 250 
Thomas 188 
Phoebe 250 
Susanna 188 
BEDFORD 
Ann 284 
BEDLAM 
Ann 234 
Cinderella 234 
Frampton 234 
Riley 234 
Sarah 234 
Sopphia 234 
Thomas 234 
BEENY/BEENEY 
Absolom 12 
Alfred 146 
Anne 29 
Elizabeth 29, 148 
Frances 148 
Henry 148 
Hester 148 

John 148 
Louisa 148 
Robert 65 
BEESON 
Harry 146 
BELCHER 
Alice Ada 144 
BENNETT 
James 48 
BERRIMAN 
Alice 56 
Bill 57 
Eliza 56 
Harry 56 
Jac 56 
Jane 65 
Jim 57 
Joseph William 54 
Liza 56 
Polly 56 
BERRYMAN 
Elizabeth     20 
James William       20 
Joseph     20 
BIDLE 
Elisha 174 
BIGGADYKE 
Priscilla 333 
BIRCH 294 
Emma 143 
John 78, 104, 143 
Lydia 78, 104 
Robert 48 
Stephen 78, 104 
BIRD 
Elizabeth 283 
Harriet 283 
Louisa 283 
Mary Ann 283 
Reuben 283 
Sarah 283 
BISHOP 222 
BLACK 
Elderish 148 
Eliza 143 
Gerania 148 
Henry 143, 148 
Irainotte 148 
Trainette 137 
Walter 143 
BLACKMAN 
Caroline 277 
Thomas 277 
BLACKWELL 
Sarah 312 

BLEWETT 
Jane 315 
BLEY  
William 104 
BLIGH 
Elizabeth 29 
Mary 29 
Matthew 29, 32 
BLYTHE 
Alice 32 
Andrew 29 
Catherine 32 
Charles 29, 32 
Douglas 29 
Elizabeth 29, 32 
Ellen 29 
Esther Faa 29 
Jane 29 
John 29, 32 
Martha 29 
Mary 29, 32 
Rachael 29 
Stewart 29 
Walter 32 
William 29 
BODY 
Charles 102 
John 102 
Moses 102 
Rachael 102 
Robert 102 
BOMBO 
Bazeleel 78, 175 
Mary 78, 175 
Solomon 78, 175 
BOOG 91 
BOOTH 
Ann 149 
Charlotte 149 
Joshua 149 
Margaret 149 
William 149 
BOSLEM 215 
BOSS 
Alice 325 
Ambrose 325 
Annie 325 
Bui 325 
Deleila Wilhemina 325 
Deloreni 229, 325 
Eldoria Jane 
Elias 325 
Emma 325 
Emperor 333 
Femi 155 



Romany Routes 3 Index to Volume 6 

Isaac 325 
John 325 
Joni 325 
Lois 325 
Martha 103 
Mary 325 
Morjiana 103, 325 
Nareli 325 
Newton 325 
Pani 325 
Rachel 325 
Ryley 325 
Saiera 325 
Separi 103, 325 
Sarah 103 
Stari 103 
Susan 325 
Tilda 325 
Tom 325 
William 325 
BOSSWELL 93 
BOSTOCK 
JR                                           6 
Jack                                        6 
BOSWELL 25, 64, 198, 238 
Aaron 283 
Aliphe Elite 93 
Ambrose                                 4 
Charlotte 
Dorelia 229, 237 
Dinah 325 
Deloreni 216, 325 
Edward 215, 283 
Eldorai Jane 26, 325 
Elizabeth 332 
Ezi 103 
Frampton 215 
Gordon    22, 237 
Hannah 325 
Hezechiah 283 
Hosea 325 
John 283 
Kanza         18, 192 
Leah 325 
Lenda 325 
Levi            18 
Louis 325 
Lucy 325 
Lydia 325 
Major 325 
Manuel 325 
Maria 283 
Mary 93 
Matilda 93, 215, 283 
McLenzi 65 

Moellus 325 
Mordecai 215 
Moses 26, 229 
Nathan 229 
Ned 237, 239 
Nelson 26, 325 
Omi 325 
Riley 333 
Ryley 229, 325 
Sam 325 
Samson 325 
Sarah 325 
Sarah Delarena Wainright 296 
Savaina 325 
Sccki 103 
Seth 157, 325 
Shadreck 93 
Siari 237 
Simpronius 325 
Sophia 103, 325 
Susie 325 
Sylvester 239 
Taimi 325 
Taiso 103 
Trafalgar 249 
Trenit 229 
Urania       18 
Wester 325 
Winifred 229 
BOSWILL 
Elizath 93 
Mrs 93 
BOSWORTH 
Union 312 
BOURNE 
William 302 
BOWDEN  
Joseph 176 
BOWER/BOWERS 44, 107 
Alice 341 
Ann Selina 341 
Caroline 
Ephraim 175 
Henry 341 
John 175, 341 
Maggie 247 
Mary 175 
Rebecca 106 
William 284, 341 
BOWES-LYON  
Claude 109 
Elizabeth Angela Marguerite
 109 
BOWSTEAD 
Saiera 325 

William 325 
BOY 
Walter 142 
BOYLAND 
Samuel 146 
BOZWELL 93 
BRAZIL 97 
Benjamin 102 
Christopher 79 
George 102 
Jane 102 
Maria 79 
Mary-Ann 102 
William 79 
BREEZE 
John 145 
BRIDGWATER 
Mary 149 
Thomas 149 
BRIGHTMAN 140 
BRINKLEY 
Rose                                      12 
Valentine 333 
BRISTOW 
Ada                 17 
BROADHURST 
Elizabeth 303 
Griffith 303 
Thamso 303 
BROWN 
Barnabus 96 
Jack 103, 229 
James 174 
Josiah 337 
Lidi 229 
Tom 229 
BROWNE    
Thomas 78 
BRUNT 
Joseph 284 
Louisa 284 
William 284 
BUCKLAND 
Annie 148 
Archibald 335 
Bella 335 
Centianne 335 
Gesenia 148 
Gildra 148 
Henry 79 
Herbert 336 
James 235 
John 103 
Louisa 79 
Mantis 103 



Romany Routes 4 Index to Volume 6 

Martha 235 
Maydonna 335 
Nelson 79 
Sarah 103 
Siberensi 103 
Sinfai 103 
William 279, 335 
Willie 336 
BUCKLEY 
Alice        21 
Arthur                21 
Goliath  21 
Josiah         21 
Sidney     21 
BUDD 
Caroline 277 
BULL 107 
George James 340 
Kexiah Esther 340 
Samuel 340 
Vashti 340 
BUNCE 
Alexandra 79 
Martha 79 
BURGUST 
John 149 
Mary 149 
William 149 
BURNSIDE 
Agnes 52 
Richard 53 
William 52 
BUTCHER 
Cissie 100 
BUTERIDGE   
Rebecca 103 
BUTLER 335 
William 104 
CAMP 
William Geo 145 
CAMPBELL 
Agnes 32, 53 
Elizabeth 53 
James 32 
John 32 
Mabel 32 
Mark 53 
Rachael 32 
Robert 32 
Robert Tait 32 
Sarah 53 
William 32 
CAREY 
Alice 179 
Edward 179 

Ellen 179 
George 179 
James 179 
Jane 179 
Louisa 179 
Mary Ann 179 
Mary J 28 
Polly 247 
Rebecca 188 
William 179 
CARTER 
Ed 224 
Isaac 224 
Mary 224 
CASTLE 
Andrew 69 
Betsy Rebecca 187 
Charles 148 
Charles Edward 188 
Charles Henry 187 
Francis Charles 188 
Henry 69 
James 69, 148 
Jane 148 
John 69 
Louisa 69 
Mary Rose 188 
Priscilla 69 
Rachael 69 
Rose 69 
Thomas 187 
William 69 
CATON 
Jore 142 
CAVENDISH-BENTICK 
Caroline 109 
Charles 109 
Nina Cecilia 109 
Sinetta 109 
CHAPLIN 
Ann 255 
George 255 
Mary 255 
CHAPMAN 44 
John 96 
Nathan 96 
Phillip 96 
CHATWIN 
Harriet 102 
Tobatha 102 
William 102 
CHEANEY 
Hannah 336 
John 336 
Mary 336 

Patience 337 
Ryley 336 
Samuel 337 
CHILCOT 
Caroline 229 
Shurensi (Susan) 65 
CHING 
AH 145 
CHIPPERFIELD 257 
CHIVERELL 
George 48 
CLARK 
Caroline 137 
Elizabeth 137 
Elsie 301 
Emily 137 
William 137 
CLAYDON 
Brighton 149 
Charlotte 149 
Elizabeth 149 
Francis 149 
Mary 149 
Tobias 149 
CLAYTON 
Henry 184 
CLEMSON 
Merabilis 303 
CLUB 
Francis 148 
Jemima 148 
Phyllis 148 
COBB 
Henry 
Jane 79 
John 79 
COFFEE 
Joseph 340 
Rosina 340 
Thomas 340 
COLE 
Alice 247 
Elias 104 
Frank 340 
Harriet 104 
Marianne 340 
Mary Ann 104 
John 104 
Robert 104  
Tryphena 340 
COLEMAN 
Benny 99 
COLLINS 
Esther 174 
COLSWELL 



Romany Routes 5 Index to Volume 6 

Richard 337 
Sarah 337 
COOK/COOKE 
John Alfred 187 
William 79 
COOPER 195, 254, 286, 315 
Alice 336 
Annie                                    12 
Bebe 244 
Caroline 78 
Edith 148 
Edward 79 
Elizabeth    20 
Emily 148 
Frank 247 
George 79, 340 
Henry 78, 336 
John 148, 336 
Kezia 78 
Lidi 229 
Marianne 78 
Mary                               7, 164 
Mary A 336 
Matthew   20 
Matthew Mark 78 
Moses                                     7 
Perron   20 
Phoebe 244, 247 
Sarah 79 
Senia 78 
Silvia 340 
Stephen James 340 
Susanna                                  7 
Thomas 78 
Trainet 336 
Walter 336 
CORDWELL 
Eliza 156 
CORKIE 
Elizabeth 340 
Richard 340 
CORNICK 208 
COSTELOW 
William 174 
COSTER 313 
COVEY 
Charles 129 
Harriet 129 
James 129 
CRABTREE 
Joseph 325 
Omi 325 
CRAWLEY 
Charles 48 
CROCKFORD 140 

CROFTON 
Henry 256 
CROTTY 187 
CUNNINGHAM 224 
DABNEY 
Elizabeth 68 
Hannah 68 
Harriet 68 
Henry 68 
Thomas 68 
William 68 
DAICE 
Catherine 148 
George 148 
Robert 148 
DASH 
Robert 146 
DAVIES 
Caroline     20 
Emma       20 
Mary Ann    20 
Susannah    20 
DAVIS/DAVYSE 
Charles 335 
Cinderella 76 
Eliza 335 
George 335 
Henry 247 
James 340 
Jane 149 
John 149 
Jonas 340 
Pricilla 76 
Rissevi 340 
Sarah 340 
William 48 
DAWSON 
Jane 312 
Joseph 312 
DEIGHTON 
John   21 
Matilda  21 
Nelson   21 
DEVESON 
Thomas 174 
DIAPER 2 
DIGHTON/DEIGHTON 313 
Eliza 28 
Leoi 28 
Lidi 325 
Nathan 325 
Noah 325 
Patience 325 
Reni 324 
Soloman 325 

DOCET 
Frederick 284 
DOE                                 4, 44 
Albert 105 
Alfred 105 
Amelia 105 
Andrew 148 
Ann Selina 105 
Bartie 106 
Carlone 105 
Christebel 148 
Elsie 148 
Emily 148 
Henry 148 
Jane   21 
Job     21, 105, 106 
Joby 333 
Louisa 148 
Mary Ann 105 
Mercy      21 
Naomi 105 
Nehemiah 105 
Olive 105 
Pheasantine 148 
Rebecca 106 
Ruth 105 
Walter 106 
William 105, 148 
Willie 106 
DONELLY 
Lavinia 146 
DONNIS 
Thomas 78 
DORAN 145 
DORN 
Benjamin 78, 104 
Eliza 78, 104 
Richard 78, 104 
DORSEN 
Joseph 313 
DOUGLAS 
Anderson 32 
Andrew 29, 32 
Elizabeth 29, 32 
Esther 32 
Jane 29 
John 32 
Mary 32 
Matthew 29, 32 
Nanny 29 
Rachael 29 
Sarah 32 
Thomas 32 
William 32 
DRAPER 313 



Romany Routes 6 Index to Volume 6 

Amadine 234 
Emma 184 
Hughie 184 
Lemontina 302 
Levi 178 
Lovina 234 
Siari 237 
William 234 
DUCKET 107 
Mary 79 
Richard 79 
DYATT 281 
EAGLE 
Johnny 136 
EAINES 
Charles 146 
EARLY 107 
EASEDEN 
Thomas  21, 174 
EASTWOOD 
Ann 148 
Elizabeth 148 
Frances 148 
George 148 
Phoebe 148 
Richard 148 
EATON 
George 302 
John 302 
Mary 302 
Peter 302 
ELIOT/ELLIOT 
Annie 78 
Billy 137 
Charlotte 139 
Edward 78, 229 
Emily 78 
ELLIS 
Ann 235 
George 235 
Robert 235 
ERS 
Georgina 104 
Louisa 229 
Henry 104 
Perpagelion 229 
Polly 229 
Sampson 104 
Tom James 229 
EUSTAS 
Ann 142 
Henry 142 
EVANS 
Mary 174 
Susanna 174 

William 174 
EYRE/AIR 
Caroline 341 
Oliver 341 
FALKNER 
William 253 
FALLIOT 
Abraham 146 
FAREY 
Arthur 145 
FARIS 
James 187 
Mary 187 
FERGUSON  
Thomas 146 
FERMERY 
Ann      20 
Hannah 20 
FERRIS 
Morris 146 
FINCH 
Alice 21 
Anne 21 
Daniel 21 
Margaret 331 
FINSOPP 
Daniel 78 
FISHER 
James 145 
FLIDE 
Martha 302 
Mary 302 
FOLEY 
Annie                                   14 
Mary-Ellen                           14 
William                                14 
FOREMAN 
John 48 
FOX 
Agnes 32 
Charles 32 
Charles James 32 
Robert 32 
FRANCIS 
John 146 
FRANKHAM 313 
FRANKLIN 
Eva 94 
Wm John 94 
FRY 
Eddie 293 
GALLAGHER 
Annie                                    14 
Joe                                        14 
Joseph 190 

Mary                                     14 
Michael                                 14 
Patrick                           14, 190 
Timothy 190 
William                         14, 190 
GARDINER 
Ann 79 
Charity 149 
Clifford 28 
Elizabeth 28, 79 
Emily  20 
James 79 
Leonard 28 
Mary 28 
Mary Ann       79 
Minty 28 
Sylvester 28 
Thomas     20 
William Henry  20 
GARDNER 
Emily 142 
Leonard 142 
William 142 
GAREL 
Harry 145  
GASKIN 
Rosie 256 
GENTLE 279 
Cornelius 293 
Freedom 293   
GIBSON 281 
Joseph 174 
Mary 29 
Thomas 29 
GILBERT 
William 145 
GILES 313 
Albert 312, 313 
Angelina 312 
Brittania 312 
Caroline Union 312 
Charles 312, 313 
Clara Louisa 312 
Daniel 312 
Henrietta 312 
Jane 312 
John 313 
Lewis 312, 313 
Louisa 312 
Matilda 312                      
GIRNEY                             4 
GOLBY 
Agnes 187 
Amy 187, 235 
Caroline 187 



Romany Routes 7 Index to Volume 6 

Eleanor 235 
Emily 187 
Emmanuel 235 
Harry 187 
Henry 187 
James 187 
John 187 
Mannie 66 
Maniville 187 
Martha 187 
Mary 235 
Matthew 187 
Mary Ann 187 
Thomas 187 
GORDON  
John 32 
Margarey 32 
William 32 
GRAHAM 
Stephen 145 
GRAINGER 
Diana 148 
William 148 
GRAY 241 
Abigail 155 
Alice 229, 325 
Ada 77 
Ambrose    20 
Amelia 155, 325 
Bidi 103 
Charles  21 
Elias 155 
Eliza 229, 325 
Genti 325 
Harriet 26 
Hilda Florence 138, 140 
Jack 325 
Jane 235 
Johnny 229 
Joseph    20 
Joyce 155 
Lavinia 325 
Lawrence  20 
Lennabel 325 
Liberina 73 
Lomas  21 
Louis 325 
Mahalia  21 
Obadiah 77 
Obi 325 
Oscar 235 
Oseri 325 
Oti 27, 63, 229 
Pyramus 325 
Sarah     20 

Sinfai 22, 103 
Susannah 325 
Susie 325 
Thomas 283 
Waddi 325 
Wasti 229 
Yunakrai 63 
GREEN 
Adolphus 334 
Anny 334 
Betsy Rebecca 187 
Caroline 79 
Henry 79, 341 
Jeremiah 187 
Rosina 79, 341 
Sally 66 
Unity 341 
GREENSTREET/ 
GREENTREEST 
W. 222 
GREGG 
Georgina 104 
Harriet 104 
John 104 
GREGORY 107 
Alfred                                      8 
Betsy                                       8 
Ellen 136 
Emily 136 
Urana                                      7 
GREY 195 
Belman  21 
Christian 302 
John 302 
Lewis 302 
Maria    21 
Marina   21 
Meziah      21 
Sinfire     21 
GRIFFITHS 
Mezi 103 
Tom 103 
GRIGG/GRIGGS 
Betsy 69 
Ernest 69 
Georgina 69 
Harriet 69 
Henrietta 104 
Henry 104 
John 69 
Louisa 69 
Mary Jane 104 
Nellie 69 
GRIT/GRITT 
Amelia 104 

Edward 104 
Emma 79 
Esther 136 
Frederick 79, 175 
Henry 136 
Isaac 104 
James 52, 136, 175 
Job 79 
Mary 52 
Mary Ann 136 
Samuel 136 
Sarah 175 
William 52 
GROVES 
Alf 247 
GUEST 
Ann 149 
Elizabeth 149 
John 149 
GURNEY                               4 
HALFORD 
Henry 325 
Lennabel 325 
HALL 
John 174 
HALLIDAY 
Sarah 277 
HAMBRIDGE 
Harry 145 
HAMER 
Louisa   21 
Owen  21 
Thomas   21 
HAMILTON 145 
HAMMOND 
Antony 229, 325 
Charlotte 229, 325 
George 94 
Hilda Florence 138 
James Richard George 138 
Paizi 229, 325 
HAMPTON 
William                                  6 
Jones 
Becky                                   12 
HANCOCK 
Welleno 175 
HANS 
Thomas 174 
HARCOURT 
Eliza 56 
HARRINGTON 
George 292 
HARRIS 
Adolphus 178 



Romany Routes 8 Index to Volume 6 

Eli 136 
Eliza 136 
Emily 136 
Henry 136 
Lydia  21 
Ocean 178 
Priscilla 178 
Sarah Ann    21 
Sophia   21 
William  21 
HARRISON 
Ada 79 
Alfred 79 
Frederick 79 
John 302 
Mary 302 
HASKELL 
Robert 48 
HATHAWAY 
Ida 155 
HAYES 
Elizabeth 224, 247 
HAYLER 
William 47 
HAYMER 
Eleanor 255 
Juddi 255 
Thomas 255 
HAYWARD 
Carole 148 
Henry 148 
William 148 
HEAD 
Eli 155 
Tilda 155 
HEARN 222 
Alice    20 
Catherine   20 
John 269 
Mary 44 
Mashech    20 
HEMMINGS 
David 146 
HENLEY 
Priscilla 79 
Richard 79 
HERN/HERNE 195, 290 
Edmund 334 
George 337 
Jemima 334 
Manfull 334 
Philadelphia 337 
Robert 311 
Sarah 337 
Triente 334 

Urania 334 
William 337 
Zipporah 334 
HERON  91, 107, 193, 198, 
241 
Aaron 229, 325 
Abraham 103 
Abigail 155 
Acorn 155, 229 
Ada 155 
Airant 229 
Albert 155, 229 
Alfred 102, 155 
Alice 229 
Alice Aylwin 155 
Alley 229 
Amelia 155, 325 
Angelina 103 
Anis 103 
Ann 155, 229 
Ann Selina 105 
Archi 155 
Arthur 155 
Aslog 155 
Athol 155 
Aylwin 155 
Baius 325 
Beatrice 65 
Bella 325 
Bertie 155 
Betsie 155 
Bidi 103, 155 
Britannia 155 
Bui 229, 325 
Byron 155 
Caleb 155 
Caroline 65, 229 
Cassie 155 
Cinderella 229 
Charlotte 229, 325 
Chasey 155 
Christina 103 
Christmas 155 
Clara 325 
Collier 155 
Culli 229 
Daiena 325 
Delaia 155 
Delia 155 
Deloreni 229, 325 
Devit 229 
Dinah 103, 229, 325 
Dona 155 
Dora 155 
Dorelia 229 

Doris 155 
Douglas 155 
Dover 229 
Downi 155 
Edmund 103, 155 
Edward 27, 103, 155, 229, 325 
Eldoria 325 
Eli 103, 155 
Elias 155 
Eliiah 325 
Elija 229, 325 
Eliza 229, 325 
Elizabeth 155 
Elviana 155 
Emanuel 103, 229, 325 
Emma 229 
Emmanaia 325 
Emily 155 
Erika 155 
Eros 155, 229 
Esau 103 
Ethelenda 155 
Eva 65 
Evergreen 155 
Everida 155 
Ezi 103 
Feli 155 
Femi 103, 155 
Fennix 155 
Fowk 229 
Frampton 103, 325 
Frank 103, 229, 325 
Francis 103, 229,325 
Fred 229 
Gaji 155 
Gajo 155 
George 229 
Glorina 155 
Goliath 27, 63, 229 
Gui 103 
Guster 155 
Hannah 325 
Harold 155 
Hedji 229, 325 
Hezekiah 103 
Humphrey 103 
Ida 155 
Inan 155 
Inji 103 
Isaac 25, 103 
Iza 25, 155 
Jack 155 
James 229, 325 
Jane 155 
Janus 155 



Romany Routes 9 Index to Volume 6 

Jemima 103 
Jessie 229 
Joanna 155 
John 103, 229, 325 
Joseph 155 
Joshua 103, 325 
Joyce 155 
Juli 155 
Kate 155 
Kenza 65 
Kulai 229 
Lance 155 
Lanni 155 
Lavaithan 325 
Leah 325 
Lenda 65, 155 
 
Leshi 325 
Leondra 65 
Leviathan 325 
Lidi 229 
Lottie 65 
Louis 325 
Louisa 65, 229 
Lucy 229, 325 
Lureni 65 
Lurina 103, 155 
Lusha 103, 155, 325 
Madonna 155 
Maggie 155 
Mantis 
Manful 103, 155 
Manuel 103 
Marenni 103 
Margaret 229, 325 
Martha 103 
Master 229 
Mary 103, 155 
May 155 
McKenzi 65 
Marenni 325 
Melbourne 155 
Melita 155 
Melvinia 155 
Melvinia 155 
Merryfield 325 
Mezi 103 
Miller 229 
Mizelli 155 
Mizeretti 229 
  
Minno 155 
Morjiana 103, 325 
Morpus 155
  

Moses 155, 325 
Muldobriar 325 
Nathan 155 
Niabai 27, 63, 229 
Noah 65 
Norrit 229 
Nukes 155 
Oki 155 
Oliver 65, 229 
Orferus 155 
Oscar 65 
Oshena 103, 229, 325 
Oti 27, 63, 229, 325 
Paizenni 229 
Paizi 103, 229, 325 
Pani 325 
Percy 65, 155 
Perpagelion 229 
Perun 229 
Polly 229 
Poly 155 
Poley 155 
Polovene 103 
Rabi 103, 325 
Rachael 103, 155, 229 
Rebecca 103 
Renda 155 
Reni 155 
Reuben 155 
Reynolds 103, 155 
Richard 103, 229, 325 
Righteous 155 
Robert 103 
Rodi 155, 229 
Rose 229, 325 
Ruby 155 
Ruth 155 
Sage 229 
Sam 103, 155 
Sanspirella 26, 63, 91, 103 
Santa 155 
Sarah 103, 155, 325 
Seji 155, 325 
Separi 103, 325 
Seth 229 
Shurensi 65, 325 
Sibela 229, 325 
Siberensi 103 
Sinfai 103 
Sophia 325 
Stari 103 
Solivaino 103, 229 
Sophia 103, 229,  
Sophia 325 
Stanley 155 

Swallow 229 
Suki 229 
Taimi 155 
Theodore 65, 155 
Tienna 229 
Tilda 103, 155 
Tini 155 
Tom 155, 229 
Tommy 155 
Toots 155 
Traineti 155 
Treci 229 
Trenit 2, 155, 229 
Tudin 103 
Vanis 325 
Waddi 325 
Walter 65 
Wani 155 
Wesson 103, 229 
Wester 229 
Wasti 229 
William 103 
Winifred 229 
William (Taiso) 65, 229 
Wynie 229 
Yunaici 229 
Yunakrai 27, 63 
HERRETT 
Jonty 227 
HESTER 
Harry 247 
HEWITT 
Bansy 22 
George 145 
HING 
AH 145 
HILTON 
Janette                                   12 
HODGKIN 
Margaret 149 
HOFFMAN 
Eleanor 145 
George A 145 
John P 144 
Lavinia 144 
Peter 144 
HOLDEN 
Sarah 96 
Thomas 96 
HOLLAND 257 
Elizabeth 149 
  
HOLLOWAY 138 
Henry   20 
John       20 



Romany Routes 10 Index to Volume 6 

Sarah      20 
HOLMS 
George 174 
HOMER 
Thomas 174 
HOOPER 
Gladys 143 
HOPE 26, 99 
Ellan 334 
Golden 98, 334 
Jas 334 
Jean 98 
Leomi 334 
Peter 98 
Robert 334 
Rodi 155 
Romaine 98 
Walley 334 
Walter 155 
HOPKINS 
Clara Louisa 312 
Henry 179 
Hester 179 
Robert 312 
HOSSKINS 
Mary 104 
HOUGHTON 
Mr 94 
William 104 
HOUSE 
John 284 
Joseph 284 
HOUTEN 
George 143 
HOW 
A.H. 145 
HUDSON  
John 174 
John Theodore 174 
Mary 174 
HUGGINS 
Jack 155 
Sarah 155 
HUGHES 99, 222 
Alice 142 
Annie 79 
Arthur 336 
Dinah 336 
Eli 336 
Frederick 328 
Harriett 142 
Henry 336 
Jane 142 
John 47, 142 
Lennard 79 

Mary 142 
Noah 336 
Ocean 322 
Priscilla 336 
Sarah 341 
Samson 336 
Samuel 341 
Susan 329 
Susie 328 
Sydney 79 
William 142 
HUNT 
Jonathan 340 
Margaret 29 
HURRON  
Henry 78, 175 
Mary 78, 175 
HUSSEY 
Caroline 179 
HUTCHINSON 
James 32 
John 32 
Margaret 32 
Mary 32 
Queeny 32 
IRVIN 
James 29 
Margaret 29 
William 29 
ISAACS 
Harriet Hughs 323 
JAMES  107 
Cissie 100 
Ester 340 
Faith 340 
Freedom 159 
George 340 
Harriet 158 
Henry 159 
Jack Alexander 9 
Jemima 159 
Jimmy 149 
John  20, 340 
John Henry 340 
Joseph 328 
Kate 159 
Liberty 149, 159 
Louisa  20 
Mark 159 
Mary Ann 159 
Mary 104 
Norah 159 
Priscilla 160 
Prunella 149 
Queen 159 

Robert  20 
Samson 159 
Sarah 159 
Selina 293 
Thomas 104, 149, 159 
Varnon Milforde 91 
William 159, 160, 340 
JANES 
Ada Esther 341 
Mary 341 
Samuel 341 
JEFF/JEFFS 107 
Eliza 79 
John 79 
Ruth 105 
Walter 79 
William 255 
JOFF 
Matthew 79 
Phoebe 79 
Shadrack 79 
JOHNSTONE 
Agnes 284 
Christina 283 
Clementine   21 
James 284 
John 283 
Josiah      21 
Rosetta     21 
William 284 
JONES 
Charles 146 
Elijah 149 
Elizabeth 149 
George 145 
James 146 
Jane 315 
Joan 302 
John 104, 149 
Mary 104 
Richard 174, 302 
Samuel 149 
JUKES 
Richard 145 
KEEL 
Nathaniel 78 
KEET 
Henry 74 
Violet 247 
KEMPSTER 
John 78 
Mary Ann 78 
Walter 78 
KENNEDY 224, 230 
Alexander Gibson 32 



Romany Routes 11 Index to Volume 6 

Catharine 32 
Elizabeth 32 
Isabella 32 
Jane 32 
Jane Gibson 32 
John 32 
Margaret 32 
Margery 32 
Mary 32 
Peter 32 
Rachael 32 
Richard Hepple 32 
Robert 32 
KETTLE 313 
KIMBER 
Francis 48 
KING 
Edith 175 
Ernest 175 
John 175 
Maria 78, 104 
Mary 175 
Mary Anne           20 
Rhoda 20 
Robert 175 
Samuel       20 
Sarah 103, 155, 325 
William 78, 104, 175 
KIRBY 
Elizabeth 102 
Isaac 102 
Louisa 102 
Michael 102 
KOSTICH 
Zorka   
LAKEY/LAKIE 107 
Sarah                                     11 
LAMB  107 
Alice 341 
Betsy 340 
Elizabeth 76, 104 
Emily 104 
Florence 340 
George 341 
Isaac 104 
James 78 
Job 340 
Joseph 104 
Lavinia 78, 104 
Leanor 76 
Mary 341 
Selina 340 
Susan 76 
Thomas 78, 104 
LAMBOURNE 

James 108 
Mary 108 
Samuel 108 
LAURENCE  
Henry 174 
LAVENDER 222 
LEARRATT 
Alfred 335 
Elizabeth 335 
Isas 335 
John 335 
Shadsae 335 
Willliam 335 
Windsor 335 
LEATHERHEAD 
Caroline  20 
Christopher  20 
Samuel      20 
LEATHERLUND 290 
LEE 195, 198 
A.H. 145 
Alafair 143 
Albert 142, 146 
Alderaife 143 
Armadine 148 
Angelina 103 
Ann M 28 
Anne        20 
Bendigo 73 
Brittannia 283 
Budjer 29 
Caroline 65
  
Charles 104 
Charlie 143 
Charlotte 229 
Cliff 165 
Cornelius 175 
Cypriet 148 
David 142 
Delany 44 
Dan 29 
Diana 143 
Dona 155 
Elixa 142 
Elizabeth 148 
Ellen 148 
Elviana 155 
Essea 143 
Esther 143 
Gentilia 28 
George 229 
Gravalina 143 
Harriet 175 
Israel 96 

James 175 
James (Golden)   20 
Job 143, 148 
John 142, 148 
Joseph 283 
Judianne 149 
Julia 235 
Keziah 29 
Lavata 142 
Lavinia 283 
Leonard 142, 155 
Louisa 143 
Madonna 143 
Magennas 143 
Major 283 
Mary A  29, 142 
 
Maud 73 
Michael 28 
Morgiana 73 
Nathaniel 78 
Noah 28 
Perrin 143 
Phyllis 215 
Rachael 103, 229, 325 
Rhoda 149 
Richard 149 
Robert 229 
Rose 142 
Sarah 96 
Sampson 143 
Samuel 29 
Senbee 143 
Seth 235 
Shandras 143 
Stephen 142 
Tom 239 
Virginia 142 
Walter 142, 283 
Wesson 229 
William 249 
Zacki 229 
LEES 
Howard 144 
LEET 
Thomas 149 
LEGG 
Lydia     21 
Oliver  21 
  
William     21 
LEIGHTON/LAYTON 224 
LEISHMAN 91 
LE NEVE 
Norah 277 



Romany Routes 12 Index to Volume 6 

William 277 
LEVERIDGE 
Benjamin 174 
Joseph 174 
Prudence 174 
LEVI 138 
LEWIS 302 
Edward Josh 146 
LIGHT 
Agnes 79 
Alfred    20 
Charles 79 
Elizabeth   20      
Georgina 79  
LITE 141                                            
LOCK 
Esmarelda                               4 
Lucas 334  
LOGGE 
George                                  21 
Jone                                       21 
LONG 
Edward 29 
Ellen 29 
Frank 29 
Fred 29 
Harriet 29 
Nellie 29 
LOVELAND 
Jack 285 
LOVELL 194, 238 
Amelia 315 
Cinderella 340 
Cornelius 340 
Deladdus 340 
Donna 155 
Ebenezer 340 
Epsila 340 
Glorina 155 
Jack 325 
Jane 315 
John 340 
Louis 312 
Louisa 312 
Rose 229, 325 
Samuel 340- 
Sarah 325, 340 
Savania 325 
Spencer 340 
Studdaverius 340 
Thomas 312 
Union 312 
William 340 
LOVERIDGE                4, 208 
Abraham 302 

Alice 340 
Amelia 340 
Benjamin 337  
Cinderella 
Clara 149 
Cornelius 340 
Edward 78 
Elias 79 
Elizabeth 340 
Ely 336 
Esther 78, 337 
Francis 340 
Haddy 185 
Hepsibab 340 
Hester 149 
Isaac 337 
James 78, 104, 149, 340 
Jane 255, 336 
Job 302, 336, 340 
John 336 
Joseph 255 
Kezia 255, 336 
Louise 340 
Lydia 78, 104 
Mary 79 
Matilda 336 
Matthew 78 
Moses 336, 337 
Rebecca 337 
Riley 337 
Rosina 340 
Oceanic 185 
Prudence 302 
Sinfea 337 
Spenser 340 
Synet 340 
Synfy 337 
Thomas 340 
William 79 
LOWDER 
Elizabeth 148 
Emily 148 
James 148 
LUCAS 
Abraham 146 
LYNN 
Augustus 145 
MACE 241 
Augustus 155 
Barney 103 
Lurina 103 
Poley 155 
MCCALLISTER 
Richard 146 
MCDONALD 153 

MCGEE 
Hugh 52 
Lucy 52 
Uriah 52 
MCGRAIL 14 
MACK  
Robert 145 
MACKENZIE 194 
MCLEAN 
Henry 178 
Mary 178 
MACPHEE    12                           
Old Bobby 137 
MCSHANE    
Agnes 52 
Ellen 53 
James 53  
MCWILLIAMS 230 
MANLEY 
Ann 284 
William 284  
MARKHAM 
Robert 328                         
MARSH 
Ellenor 21 
Lydia   21 
MARSHALL 230, 280 
Billy 281, 342 
Davack 342 
David 342 
Frances 342 
Malcolm 342 
Richard 284 
Robert 342 
Samuel 146 
Scone 342 
MARTIN 
Andrew 146 
MARTINDALE 
Charles 146 
MATTHEWS                   7, 8, 
257, 313 
Albert 244 
Alfred 341 
Alice     20, 69, 247 
Benjamin 6 9  
Bob 247
  
Charles      20, 244, 247 
Charlie 244 
Eileen 246 
Elizabeth 244, 247 
Emily 247 
Grace 288 
Henry 247, 341 



Romany Routes 13 Index to Volume 6 

James 247, 288 
Job 69 
Joseph 247 
Kitty Laura 247 
Lavinia 341 
Liddy 341 
Maggie 247 
Mary     20, 247, 288, 341 
Mary Ann 244, 247, 341 
Netta 288 
Phoebe 246 
Polly 247, 288 
Redshirt 288 
Rhoda 288 
Robert 247 
Tom 247 
Violet 247 
Walter 247, 341   
William 341 
MATTHEWSON 
Elizabeth 29 
George 29 
MAYNARD   
Jane 104 
Willliam 104 
MELLETT  
John 48 
MELLOR 145 
MIDDLETON 
Dona 155 
Gus 155 
MILES                                 12 
MILLER 230 
James 146 
Thomas 146 
MILLS 
Ambrose   21 
Bertram 283 
Edward 119 
George     21 
Isabella 21 
Martha      21 
MITCHELL 
Alf 225 
Alice 69 
Benjamin 69 
Caroline 179 
Eli 179 
Jemima 179 
Joseph 179 
Rose 179 
Susan 69 
MOCHAN 
James 155 
Joanna 155 

MONTGOMERY 
David 29 
Rachel 29 
MORGAN 
Daniel 78, 104 
Lavinia 78, 104 
Robert 284 
MOORE 
Jane 315 
Thomas 146 
Walter 145 
MORRIS 
Thomas 48 
MUSGROVE 
Thomas 78 
MORTON 
Thomas 255 
MOSS 
Elizabeth 302 
Helena 302 
Thomas 302 
MUDD 
Charlie 325 
Phoebe 325 
MULLINGER 
Lementeni 74 
MURPHY 
James 146 
NAYLOR 
John 174 
NEVE 
Sarah 277 
William Thomas 277 
NEWHAM 
Ann    20 
William     20 
NEWLAND  
Herbert 145 
NEWLANDS               12, 313 
NEWMAN 
Arthur 28 
Edward 28 
Elizabeth 28 
Philip 76 
Sarah 28 
Newton 140 
NICHOLLS 
Henry 146 
Joseph 146 
NORMAN 
Rudolphus 174 
NORRIS 
Catherine 29, 32 
Isabella 32 
John 29 

Mary 29 
William 32 
NORTH 
Mary 148 
Richard 148 
NORTHAN 
Caroline Union 312 
Joseph George 312 
NORTON 
Fred Geo 145 
NUN 
Katie   21 
Sarah   21 
Walter   21 
NUTBEAM 
James 48 
NYREN 
Alfred 51 
Rosaleen 51 
O’BRIEN 
Sibyl Florence 91 
OCKER 
Rychard    21 
Stephen    21 
ODELEY 
Alice 341 
Margaret 341 
Samson 341 
ODIHAM 
Christina 341 
Christopher 341 
OLDHAM 
C W S                                     6 
O’NEIL 230 
ONSLOW  
William 47 
ORCHARD 
Abraham 68 
Amy 127 
Betsy 158 
Britannia 158 
Edwin 158 
Fiance 294 
Harriet 225 
Joe 294 
Ian 225 
Susan 158, 257 
Thomas 158, 225 
ORTON 
Alse 302 
Elizabeth 302 
OWEN 208 
PACKMAN 294 
Lene 323 
PAGE 



Romany Routes 14 Index to Volume 6 

Manuel 68 
Mary 68 
PALMER 
Lancy/Laney 313 
PARKER 
Camelia 283 
Clara 184 
Comfort 283 
Elijah 283 
James   20, 302 
Lementina 283 
Lemontina 302 
Leonard 302 
Mark    20 
Montague 283 
Patience 283 
Rosena 283 
Sarah            20 
William 283 
PACKMAN 
Thomas 127 
PARKS 
Harry 146 
PATEMAN 107 
Alice 232 
Ann 233 
Edmund 233 
Henry        17 
James       18, 233 
Jonathan 233 
Mary 232 
Noah           17 
Richard 232 
Robert     18, 114 
Thomas 232 
Walter            17, 18, 184, 202 
William 232 
PEARCE 
Reuben 49 
PENFOLD 107, 257 
Alber 69 
Alfred 158 
Amy 323 
Betsy 158, 322 
Bob 322 
Britannia 158 
Caroline 6,127, 322 
Danny 127 
Defiance 323 
Edward 248, 292, 323
  
Elizabeth 102 
Fiance 68 
Hannah                                12 
Henry 68, 322 

Harriet 158, 225 
James 102, 149 
Jeanette 127 
Jo 69 
John 68, 102, 148, 158 
Joe 322, 323 
Joseph 102 
Lavinia 102 
Lena 127, 323 
Leonard 69 
Louie 323 
Louisa 158 
Lydia 149 
Moses 158 
Patience 102 
Philadelphia 148 
Phoebe 323 
Polly 158 
Noah 68 
Robert 69, 148 
Shirley 127 
Thomas 102 
Vestly 69 
PETER 
Charlotte    20 
Daniel    20 
Peter John   20 
PETERS 
Divres 78 
Georgina 78 
Julia 78 
PICKETT 22 
Sophia 179 
Walter 179 
William 179 
PIDGLEY 
Emily 247 
PIERCE 
Eldred 229 
Mizeretti 229 
Stephen 229 
Tienna 229 
PHILLIPS 
Jane 142 
John 145 
PIPE 
Martin 128 
PLOWMAN 
James 48 
POMFRITH 
Keziah 20 
Mary Ann 20 
William 325 
POTTER 
Repentence 325 

Reuben 325 
POWELL 
John 78 
Susanna 174 
PRADD 
Mary                                    6 
PRATLEY 
Emily 76 
Isabella 76 
Jesse 76 
Nellie 76 
Priscilla 76 
PRICE 
Catherine 248 
Joe 293 
PRINCE 
Bridges 20 
John 20 
May 2, 20 
PRINTER 
Genti 325 
Lias 325 
Obi 325 
Oti 325 
Santanoa 325 
Susanna 325 
Waddi 325 
PROCTOR 
J. 279 
PROUDLY 222 
Francis 47, 49 
Louisa 341 
Patience 50 
PROWDLEY 
Rose 50 
William 50 
PUGH 
Robert 302 
PURVER 
John 48 
RADDY 
Daniel  20 
Martha      20 
Samuel     20 
RAINBOW 
Caleb 302, 337 
Elizabeth 302, 337 
Hannah 337 
Harriot 337 
John 302, 337 
Judith 337 
Lavinia 302 
Louisa 302 
Mahatah 337 
RAMSAY  



Romany Routes 15 Index to Volume 6 

Alfred Edward 146 
RANSLEY 
Alice 29 
Elizabeth 29       
Jemema 29
  
John 29 
Lillie 29 
Mary 29 
Matilda 29 
Sarah 29 
Seth 29 
Thomas 29 
William 29 
RAXWORTHY 188 
RAY 
Alice 69 
Benjamin 69 
Elizabeth 69 
Henry 69 
James 69 
John 69 
REDMOND 
Mary Ann 327 
REED 
Ann 52 
Edward 52 
REYNOLDS 
Jane       18 
John 148 
Phillip 148 
Phoebe 148 
RICHARDSON 26 
RIDDICK 
Edward 146 
RIDLEY 
Charlotte 288 
John 288 
Mary 288 
Selina 288 
RIPLEY 107, 138 
Cecelia 29 
Celia 52 
Elizabeth 29 
Lucy 29 
Mark 149, 173 
Mary 149 
Moses 29, 52 
Phoebe 251 
Ruth 52 
Tom 141 
Thomas 149 
ROBBINSON 
Alice 302 
John 302 

ROBERTS 295 
Francis 148 
Margaret 148 
Percy 148 
William 148 
ROBINSON 192 
Daniel 32 
Eros 194 
Esther 32 
Eva 94 
Lias 194 
Louisa 65 
Sampson 94 
William 32 
ROSE 
Hugh 79 
Katherine 79 
ROSS 91 
ROWLAND 
Elizabeth 78 
William 78 
RUSSELL 
William 48 
RUTHERFORD 
Daniel 32 
David John 32 
Eleanor 29 
Elizabeth 29 
Esther 29, 32 
James 29 
Jane 29 
John 29 
Robert 29 
William 29 
RUTHVEN 224 
RYLES 
John 155 
Lurina 155 
Traienti 155 
Walter 155 
SACKLEY 
Edward 48 
SALERBORE 
Henry James 149 
James 149 
Sarah 149 
SALMON 
Albert 146 
Joseph 146 
SANDERS 145 
Susan 257 
SANGER 
Barbara Jane 144 
Dagmar 144 
Edward 144 

Elizabeth 144 
George James 144 
Georgina 144 
Herbert 144 
Ida 144 
James 144 
John                                6, 144 
Maude 144 
May 144 
Victoria Florence 144 
Winifred 144 
SAUNDERS 99 
Albert 101, 159 
Betsy 322 
Bill 322 
Caroline 160, 322 
Edward 158 
Ellen 159 
Emily 101, 159, 160 
Emma 98, 160 
George 158, 160 
‘Gypsy Will’ 71 
Henry 127, 323 
Liberty 159 
Mary 158, 159 
Matilda 159 
May 159 
Michael Dean 158 
Polly 158 
Susan 158 
William 159 
SAYERS 
James                                      7 
SCAMP 256 
SCARROTT 
Connsletta 234 
Theophilus 234 
William 234 
SCEMP 
Elizabeth 249 
John 249 
SCOTT 
Cinterbury 66 
Emma 66 
Henry 145 
Margaret 29 
Mary 66 
Nelson 66 
Thomas 29 
SEABROOK 
William 143 
SHAW 
Abigale    20 
Athaliah   20 
James   20 



Romany Routes 16 Index to Volume 6 

Eliza (?)     20 
SHEPARD 
Cornelius 146 
SHEPHERD 
Edward                                 12 
Frank                                   12 
Hannah                              12 
Henry                                   12 
SHERRARD 
Sarah 340 
Willy 340 
SHERRED/SHERRID 107 
Celia 52 
Fred 52 
Henry 52 
John 52 
Mark 52 
Mary 52 
Olive 52 
Sidney 52 
William 52 
SHERRIFF 
Oti 325 
SHERWOOD 107 
Charles 341 
Edith 341 
Edward 341 
Elizabeth 341 
Joseph 145 
Mary Jane 341 
SHILLITOE 
Charles 253 
SHOESMITH 
Alexander 234 
Annie 234 
Elizabeth 234 
Isiah 234 
Jamse 234 
John 234 
Madona 234 
Martha 234 
Silence 234 
Solomon 234 
SHRIMPTON 150 
Harry 150 
SILMON 295 
SIMMONDS 
James 185 
SING  
AH 145 
SKERRY 
Aaron 255, 336 
Jean 255 
Leving 336 
William 255 

SKIMP 
Albina 79 
Ebenezer 79 
Mary 79 
SKINNER 
Henry 146 
SMALL 294 
Eliza 156 
James 327 
John 327 
Joshua 294 
Long Jack 294 
Louisa 158 
Mary Ann 327 
Moses 294 
SMART 
Bath 256 
Cinderella 271 
Eliza 271 
Jane Gentle 271 
John 271 
Mary Jane 271 
Rhoda 271 
Richard 146 
Rosella 271 
SMEETH 93 
SMITH        4, 22, 93, 107, 
193, 194, 198, 208, 215, 238, 
241 
Ada 28, 155, 278 
Adolphus 178 
Albert 178 
Albina 334 
Alfred 155, 178 
Alice 278, 334 
Amace 234 
Ambrose 103 
Amos 186 
Amphylis 174 
Anis 103 
Ann 79, 229, 325 
Annie 28 
Archie 65 
Arnold 255, 334 
Arthur 65 
Ashriel     20 
Bertha 234 
Betsy 341 
Bidi 155 
Bob  22 
Caroline 28, 186 
Catherine 255 
Charity 28 
Charles 255 

Charlotte 29, 149, 255, 325, 
335 
Christina 103 
Clara 325 
Constance 278 
Cornelius 325 
Daniell 174 
Dives 337 
David 52 
Delaia 155 
Delia 155 
Dorothy 255 
Drusilla 337 
Edith May                             12 
Edward 255 
Edgar 325 
Eldri 337 
Eleanor 149, 186, 255 
Eli 148 
Elijah 235, 325 
Elisheba      20 
Eliza 277, 278 
Elizabeth 79, 255, 341 
Elizabeth Sarah Sillence      11 
Ellen 178, 341 
Emmanaia 325 
Ephraim 337 
Faiker 335 
Fred 22 
Frederick 145, 255 
Gertrude Ellan 148 
Gilderoy 278 
‘Gypsy Will’ 71 
Hannah 255 
Hercules 292 
Henry 186 
Herbert 65 
Hezechia 325 
Hope 150 
Humphrey 235 
Isaac 29 
Isa 335 
Isabella 148 
Isiah 28 
Israel 278 
Jack 22 
James 145, 186                     
Jane                        12, 155, 
234, 255 
Jasper 229, 255 
Jemima 103 
Joanna 29 
John 28, 47, 79, 148, 175, 179, 
184, 234 
Joseph 145, 255, 341 



Romany Routes 17 Index to Volume 6 

Jubal 334 
Justina 234 
Ken 178 
Laini 325 
Lavinia 325, 341 
Lementina 74 
Lenda 65 
Lennabel 325 
Lenora 335 
Leo 178 
Lidi 229, 325 
Lottie 65 
Louisa 148, 175, 255 
Lumas 324 
Mace 17 
Madonna 334 
Mary 28, 155, 325, 334, 337 
Mary Ann 148, 175, 184, 341 
Matilda 178, 235, 255 
Matthew 149, 186 
Mizelli 155 
Nathaniel 335 
Nebinnah 337 
Nissy 255 
Oliver 255 
Patience 325 
Perrant 335 
Phenimore 234 
Phoebe 79, 325 
Prettybody 108 
Prudence 178, 334,335 
Rabi 178 
Rebecca 174 
Reni 325 
Repentence 325 
Rhoda 337 
Rodney 45 
Rosie 164, 341 
Samuel 255 
Sanspirella 103 
Sarah 21, 179, 255 
Selina 337 
Shurensi 325 
Sibela 229, 325 
Sinetta 108 
Sinsify 337 
Sophia 334 
Spencer 335 
Stephen 334 
Susan 234, 278 
Sydney 277, 278 
Temperance 334 
Thomas 28, 52, 234, 255 
Thomas Wm 146 
Tilgath-Pilneser           20 

Tobias 79 
William      20, 149, 255, 334, 
341 
Wirdom 255 
Wisdom 255, 293 
SMITHSON 
Elennor 78 
John 78 
SMYTH 93 
Merabilis 303 
William 303 
SPARKES 
Mary Ann 148 
Susannah 148 
SPRAGG 
Ellaline 51 
Rosaleen 51 
STACEY 
Anselina 148 
Isaac 148 
Jane 148 
STANDLEY 302 
STANLEY 26, 241 
Amelia 104 
Betsy 334 
Caroline 104 
Charlotte 104, 149 
Cornelius 334 
Diaphene 104 
Elizabeth 104 
John 104 
Marth 184 
Mary Ann 149, 184 
Penty 104 
  
Reuben 49 
Rose 50 
Sampson 104 
Samuel 104 
Solomon 104 
Susannah 104 
Thomas 334 
Trinity 334 
William 104, 149, 334 
STAVELY 138 
STEDMAN 
Hugh 52 
Uriah 52 
STEVENS 302 
Ann 149 
David 175 
Eliza 78, 104 
Elizabeth 185 
Juliana 175 
Kezia 175 

Matthew 248 
Reuben 175 
Susanna 175 
Thomas 175 
STEWART 
George 146 
STIMPSON 188 
STOCKER 
Richard 48 
STOKE 
Dick 335 
Helen 335 
Jane 335 
Joseph 335 
Windsor 335 
STOKES 257 
Goliath 137 
Joseph 235 
John 235 
Joseph 235 
Maud 235 
Pricilla 235 
Sophia 235 
Trainette 137 
STONE 
Alfred 145 
Matilda 312 
Stephen 312 
STREET 
Alice 152 
Annie 151 
Daniel 150 
Esther 151 
Genty 151 
George 150 
Hope 150 
James 151 
Leonard 150 
Thomas 150, 151 
Walter 150 
William 150 
STEVENS 
Matthew 292 
STRATTON     
Stephen 48 
STUART 153 
Elizabeth 104 
John 104 
STUBBS 
Charles 145 
SWAN 
Owen 174 
SUGAR 
Francis 302 
SULLIVAN 



Romany Routes 18 Index to Volume 6 

Norah 277 
SUTTER 
Thomas 337 
SWANN 
Elizabeth 28 
James 28 
TAIT 224 
John 32 
Mary 32 
Robert 32 
TATE 
John                                      20 
Lucy                                      20 
Lucy Ann                              20 
Susanna Matilda                  20 
Susannah                               20 
Thomas                                 20 
TAYLOR      22, 290 
Annie                  12 
Beatrice Mabel 145 
Charles 146 
Catherine 178 
David 178, 278 
Eliza 148 
Elizabeth 224 
Ezekiel     20 
Finnimore 178 
George 78, 148 
Henrietta 224, 312 
Herbert 145 
Holland  21 
James     21 
Jane 255 
Jeremiah 253, 312 
John     20, 21, 179 
Jonas 178 
Joseph 137, 224 
Louisa 178 
Lydia 325 
Maria 179 
Martha 137 
Mary 178, 179 
Moonie 178 
Naome 78 
Naomi  21 
Nathan  21 
Phoenix 325 
Obediah 22, 179 
Ocean      21 
Sarah 224, 312 
Sophia       20, 21, 179 
Thomas 78, 178,312 
Violet Dorothy 145 
William 179 
THOMAS 

Alfred 155 
David 142 
Ellen 53 
Rachel 155 
THORPE 239 
Adolphus 235 
Ambrose 235 
Bendigo 235 
Esau 235 
Leviathan 235 
Lorina 235 
Mable 235 
Oshey 235 
TILLEY 
Lottie Edith                17 
TOLFREY 
Henry 148 
Margaret 148 
William 148 
TOMKINS 
Henry 284 
TOWNSEND 
Beatrice 65 
Arthur 65 
Hilda 65 
Ivy 65 
Lottie 65 
Noah 65 
TRIMMING 
James 48 
William 48 
TUCK  
Charles 145 
TUDGEY                            11 
TURNER 
Cooper 178 
Daisy 178 
Elias 178 
Elinor        20 
James 178 
Nanny 286 
William     20 
TUTON  
Joseph 142 
TYRELL 
Benjamin 78, 104 
Maria 78, 104 
William 78, 104 
VAN EPPS 188 
VASEY 
Anthony 104 
Mary 104 
VAUGHAN 
Fred 146 
VINCE  

Richard 48 
VINCENT 
Lucy 52 
VINDEN 
Alice 143 
Edith 143 
Emily 143 
George 143 
Mary A. 143 
VINE 
Maria 148 
Robert 148 
VONER 
Elyzabeth    21 
Robert  21 
WAGHORN 313 
WALL 257 
WALLER 
Mary 224 
WALSH 
Barbara 66 
WALTERS 
William 145 
WARD 
Rilay Boswell 227 
Thomas 227 
WARREN 
William 174 
WARRINGTON 
Charles 302 
WATSON 91, 230 
Thos. 94 
WATTON 
Alice 278 
Ann 278 
Annie 278 
Connie 278 
Constance 277 
Elizabeth 278 
Esrail 278 
Israel 278 
John 278 
Joseph 278 
William 278 
William 278 
WEBB     
Harriett 188                               
Henry 188 
Norah 188 
Rebecca 188 
Traiton/Trayton 188 
WELCH 
Comfort 302 
John 302 
Violet May 302 



Romany Routes 19 Index to Volume 6 

WELLER 
Susanna 188 
WELLS 
Albert 341 
Amy 341 
Benjamin 79, 336, 341 
Benny 164 
Eliza 79, 336 
George 340, 341 
George Henry 341 
Henry 336 
John 336 
Josiah 336 
Julia 340 
Laura 341 
Mary A 336 
Matilda 341 
Pricilla 79, 149 
Priscilla 164, 336, 341 
Rhoda 149, 336, 341 
Sampson 79 
Sidney 336 
Walter 79 
William 79, 336, 340, 341 
WELSH 
Edward 146 
WEST 
Arthur 146 
WHACKER 
Charles 145 
WHATELEY 
Joseph 146 
WHEELER 
Charlotte 325 
John 255 
Maria 255 
Zepporah 255 
WHICHER/WHITCHER/ 11 
WITCHER                                   
Henry 79 
Sarah 79 
William 79 
WHIFFIN 
Edward 174 
Edward Crooks 174 
Sarah 174 
WHITE 
Arabelle 159 
Arthur Charles    20 
Betsy 159, 160 
Daisy 159 
Edward 159 
Eliza 159 
Elizabeth 104, 149 
Emily 159 

George     20, 159 
Herbert 159 
Isaac 159 
James 32, 104, 159 
Jane     20 
John    21 
Keziah 248 
Louisa 159 
Matilda 159 
Major 159 
Margaret 32 
Mary 159 
Robert H 104 
Rose May 159 
Sarah 149 
Thomas 149 
Walter 159 
WHYTE 12 
WICKENS  
Aaron 174 
Lily                                       5 
WILKINS 
Aaron  21 
WILKS                                11 
Angelina 312  
Joseph 312 
WILLETT 
Fred 247 
Mary Ann 247 
WILLIAMS 107 
Alley   21 
Amelia 340 
Caroline 69 
Culli 229 
David  21 
Elipha 235 
Ester 340 
Frederick 142 
Harriet 26 
James 94 
Jane 95 
Job 325 
Leviathan    21 
Lizzie 94  
Mary    21 
Rebecca 94 
Robert 315 
Sara Ellen 94 
Seji 325 
Winifred 94 
WILLIS 
Elizabeth                                 6 
Emily 137 
Emily Maud 137 
Frederick 137 

Louise  6  
Mary Elizabeth 137                                   
Maude   5  
William                                   6 
WILLOUGHBY 
Ann 255 
Maria 255 
William 255 
WILMOT 
George 184 
WILSON 9, 224, 230 
Annie 325 
Delaila Wilhemina 325 
George 325 
Harry                                   145                         
Henry 78 
Jane 78 
John 174 
William 325 
WINKFIELD 
William 176 
WINSON 
Caroline 174 
Elizabeth 174 
Thomas 174 
WINTER 
Cinderella 229 
Eldred 229 
Mizeretti 229 
Richard 229 
Tilda 155 
Tom 155 
WOODLEY  
William S. 146 
WOODS 302 
Abraham 73 
William 47 
WORSFOLD 107 
WYATT 
William J. 146 
YACOB/JACOB 138 
YOUNG           11, 27, 64, 192 
Alexander 32 
Elizabeth 32 
Ellen 32  
Gypsy Will 27 
Ikury 32 
John 32 
Mary 29, 32 
Nora 65 
Oscar 65 
Robert 27, 32 
Sarah 32 
Thomas 29 
Walter 65 



Romany Routes 20 Index to Volume 6 

William 27            
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Romany Routes 21 Index to Volume 6 

 

  
 
 



Romany Routes 22 Index to Volume 6 

 


